

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004



Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

Subject: - Non-availability of Sheep Development Officer, Mahore--- Fixing of Headquarter thereof.

Reference: Government Order No. 328-JK (APD) of 2023 dated 05-06-2023 of Agriculture Production Department and communication No. SDM/M/2023-24/217-19 dated 02-08-2023 of Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mahore.

ORDER NO. 387-SHDJ of 2023

DATED: | | -08-2023

Whereas, Dr. Rajat Kalsotra has been posted as Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Reasi vide Government Order No: 265-JK (APD) of 2023 dated 03-05-2023; and

Whereas, Dr. Rajat Kalsotra has been assigned additional charge of the post of Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Mahore vide Government Order No.328-JK (APD) of 2023 dated 05-06-2023; and

Whereas, Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mahore vide his communication No.SDM/M/2023-24/217-19 dated 02-08-2023 has intimated that the breeders of the area are facing hardship. Since, Mahore is primarily an agriculture based area with significant number of breeders the public in general and breeders in particular are approaching his office again and again and therefore requested for directing Dr. Rajat Kalsotra I/c Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Reasi to station at Mahore; and

Whereas, despite orders for taking assignment at Mahore, Dr. Rajat Kalsotra is not attending the office of Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Mahore on regular basis; and

Whereas District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Reasi vide his communication No. DSHO/R/Esstt/2023-24/1800-03 dated 04-08-2023 has also intimated that Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Reasi is non Drawing and Disbursing and without any work except the

1.08,93

assignments given by the office of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Reasi and has requested to fix his Headquarter at Mahore as per request of the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mahore.

Therefore, pursuant to the Government order No. quoted above and request of Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mahore and recommendation of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Reasi and in the interest of the Department work and the breeders difficulties, Dr. Rajat Kalsotra, I/c Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Reasi is directed to station himself at the office of Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Mahore till further orders. He shall leave the station only after prior permission from the Controlling Officer, as and when his services are required in District Headquarter Reasi.

Sd/-(Dr. Naseem Javaid Chowdhary) JKAS, Director, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.

No. DSHJ-ESTTOGAZ/12/2022/ 8090-95 Dated: \(\ -8-2023\). Copy to the:-

- 1- Deputy Commissioner, Reasi for favour of kind information.
- 2- Joint Director (Extension), Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu for information.
- 3- District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Reasi for information and necessary action.
- 4- Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mahore for information.
- 5- Sheep and Wool Development Officer, Reasi/Mahore for information and necessary action.

6- Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department, J&K for kind information of Principal Secretary.

(Dr. Suringer Gupta), Deputy Director (Central),

Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.

1.08.23